

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court No. 20200300 & 20200301
Ward County District Case No. 51-2020-CR-01476 & 51-2020-CR-01482

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,

Plaintiff and Appellant

v.

KRISTEN DANIELLE HOWARD and OSHAYA INEZ WATKINS.

Defendants and Appellees,

APPEAL FROM ORDER OF DISMISSAL IN THE DISTRICT COURT, NORTH CENTRAL
JUDICIAL DISTRICT, WARD COUNTY, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

THE HONORABLE STACY J. LOUSER, DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE KRISTEN DANIELLE HOWARD

Erich M. Grant (ID No. 07593)
McGee, Hankla & Backes, P.C.
P. O. Box 998
Minot, ND 58702-0998
(701) 852-2544
egrant@mcgeelaw.com
Attorneys for Appellee Kristen Danielle Howard

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....¶1

A. Did the District Court correctly determine that the State had failed to meet its burden of establishing probable cause that the offenses of Conspiracy to Commit Burglary and Conspiracy to Commit Aggravated Assault were committed by Defendant Kristen Howard?

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....¶2

STATEMENT OF FACTS¶4

STANDARD OF REVIEW¶6

LAW AND ARGUMENT¶7

A. The District Court correctly determined that the State had failed to meet its burden of establishing probable cause that the offenses of Conspiracy to Commit Burglary and Conspiracy to Commit Aggravated Assault were committed by Defendant Kristen Howard¶7

CONCLUSION.....¶20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Roe v. State, 2017 ND 65, ¶7, 891 N.W.2d 745.....¶17

State v. Gratton, 220 ND 41, ¶8, ¶9, 938 N.W.2d 902 ¶¶6, 7, 13, 18

Walker v. Schneider, 477 N.W.2d 167, 172 (N.D. 1991) ¶7

Statutes

NDCC § 12.1-06-04..... ¶¶2, 8

NDCC § 12.1-17-02..... ¶¶2, 10

NDCC § 12.1-22-02..... ¶¶2, 9
